BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

)

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION ISSUED TO: KENNECOTT ENERGY COMPANY'S JACOBS RANCH MINE, FORMERLY OWNED BY KERR Mc-GEE COAL CORPORATION, PERMIT NO. 271-T3, NOV #100142

DOCKET NO. 2911-98

<u>ORDER</u>

The Petitioner, Kerr Mc-Gee Coal Corporation, former owners of the Jacobs Ranch Mine, have requested a hearing before the Environmental Quality Council. Kennecott Energy, the new owners of the Jacobs Ranch Mine informed the Council of the resolution of the issues with the Department of Environmental Quality. Therefore, the Environmental Quality Council being fully advised in the premises,

HEREBY ORDERS THAT the appeal should be and is hereby dismissed

DATED this 28^{th} day of June, 1999.

Den Costantino, Chairman Environmental Quality Council Rm 1714, Herschler Building 122 W. 25th Street Cheyenne, WY 82002 Tel: (307) 777-7170 Fax: (307) 777-6363